	[Accept and Expend Grant - Office of Financial Empowerment Direct Deposit Program - Citywide Electronic Pay and Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance for FY2010-2011 -
_	\$240,000]
3	

Ordinance authorizing the Office of the Treasurer-Tax Collector to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$240,000 from the Earned Assets Resource Network for implementing the Office of Financial Empowerment Direct Deposit Program, and amending Ordinance 191-10 (Annual Salary Ordinance, FY2010-2011) to provide for the creation of one (1) grant-funded position in the Office of Financial Empowerment.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: Section 1. Findings.

12 (a) The Office of Financial Empowerment in the Office of the Treasurer-Tax
13 Collector was awarded a \$240,000 grant from the Earned Assets Resource Network on
14 December 13, 2010. The purpose of the grant is to hire and provide funding for a staff

position to implement the Office's Direct Deposit Program.

- (b) The Direct Deposit Program's goal is for all San Francisco employees to access their wages electronically and more fully participate in the financial mainstream. The program shall create an employer outreach mechanism to increase access to electronic pay that simultaneously supports low-wage workers and provides a cost-saving to local businesses. In addition, the program will set thousands of working families on the road to financial security through safer access to mainstream banking, save employers money, and reduce paper use within San Francisco. The Direct Deposit program is designed to build a pipeline for further employer-led asset building strategies and demonstrate that the workplace is an important venue for this work.
  - Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.

- (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the Treasurer-Tax Collector to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, funds from the Earned Assets Resource Network in the amount of \$240,000 for the purpose of implementing the Office of Financial Empowerment Direct Deposit Program.
  - (b) Whereas the Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funding on direct services by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it ordained that the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.
- Section 3. Grant Funded Position: Amendment to FY 2010-2011 Salary Ordinance.
   The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No. 191-10 (Annual Salary
   Ordinance, FY 2010-2011) is hereby amended to read as follows:

12

13

16

17

18

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Department: TTX01

14 Index Code: 080020

15 Program: FEG

Subfund: 2S GSF GNC

<u>Amendment</u>	#of Pos	Class and Item No.	Compensation Schedule
Add	1.0 Grant Funded	Senior Management	\$2435 B \$2960
	FTE	Assistant 1844	

20 //

21 //

22 //

23 //

24 //

25 //

1		
2		
3	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION
4		DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
5		
6		
7	By:	By:
8	Jean Alexander	Micki Callahan
9	Deputy City Attorney	Department of Human Resources
10		
11	APPROVED:	_
12	Mayor	
13		
14	APPROVED:	_
15	Controller, Grant Division	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		